
FIGURE 8

IFSAR DIGITAL ELEVATION MODEL
FINAL GROUNDWATER RESOURCES INVESTIGATION REPORT - JACUMBA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

SOURCE: NOAA, TODD 2004. 
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FIGURE 9

Wells Map
FINAL GROUNDWATER RESOURCES INVESTIGATION REPORT - JACUMBA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

SOURCE: County of San Diego, JCSD, SanGIS
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Boundary Creek Watershed Land Use and Wells
FINAL GROUNDWATER RESOURCES INVESTIGATION REPORT - JACUMBA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

SOURCE: Bing Maps, SanGIS 2010
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Potential Groundwater-Dependent Vegetation
FINAL GROUNDWATER RESOURCES INVESTIGATION REPORT - JACUMBA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

SOURCE: Bing Maps, SanGIS, Dudek 2012, AECOM 2011
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APPENDIX A 

Well Logs 

(Confidential; not included) 





 

 

APPENDIX B 

Groundwater Recharge Spreadsheet Calculations 
  





Groundwater Resources Investigation Report, Jacumba Community Services District 

Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC and Rugged Solar Farm LLC

Scenario 1—Existing Demand Condition (Campo Precipitation)

Time

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (inches)

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (feet)

Mean 

Precip 

(inches)

Mean 

Precip 

(feet)

Water 

Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 

(in)

P-

(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 

Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 

(AF)

Storage 

(AF)

Jul-1982 9.30 0.78 0.33 0.03 29.10 0.00 -143.56 48.20 0.00 5465.90

Aug-1982 8.37 0.70 0.56 0.05 29.10 0.00 -125.00 8.27 0.00 5436.80

Sep-1982 6.30 0.53 0.37 0.03 24.25 0.00 -94.87 2.80 0.00 5412.55

Oct-1982 4.34 0.36 0.13 0.01 21.83 0.00 -67.38 1.36 0.00 5390.73

Nov-1982 2.40 0.20 4.38 0.36 16.98 0.51 23.29 22.36 135.11 5495.00

Dec-1982 1.55 0.13 3.41 0.28 14.55 0.31 24.80 36.48 892.37 5495.00

Jan-1983 1.55 0.13 2.21 0.18 14.55 0.13 8.55 43.02 377.80 5495.00

Feb-1983 2.52 0.21 4.77 0.40 12.13 0.60 26.10 46.51 1351.86 5495.00

Mar-1983 4.03 0.34 9.83 0.82 14.55 2.17 56.59 48.20 2975.21 5495.00

Apr-1983 5.70 0.48 2.21 0.18 16.98 0.13 -57.90 48.20 0.00 5478.03

May-1983 7.75 0.65 0.19 0.02 21.83 0.00 -120.94 8.68 0.00 5456.20

Jun-1983 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 1.81 0.00 5429.53

Jul-1983 9.30 0.78 0.01 0.00 29.10 0.00 -148.61 0.40 0.00 5400.43

Aug-1983 8.37 0.70 4.02 0.33 29.10 0.43 -76.68 0.19 0.00 5371.33

Sep-1983 6.30 0.53 0.67 0.06 24.25 0.00 -90.08 0.08 0.00 5347.08

Oct-1983 4.34 0.36 1.15 0.10 21.83 0.01 -51.11 0.05 0.00 5325.25

Nov-1983 2.40 0.20 2.43 0.20 16.98 0.16 -2.02 0.18 0.00 5308.28

Dec-1983 1.55 0.13 0.99 0.08 18.38 0.01 -9.06 0.15 0.00 5289.90

Jan-1984 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 18.38 0.00 -22.93 0.10 0.00 5271.52

Feb-1984 2.52 0.21 0.00 0.00 15.96 0.00 -40.32 0.05 0.00 5255.56

Mar-1984 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 18.38 0.00 -63.86 0.02 0.00 5237.18

Apr-1984 5.70 0.48 0.24 0.02 20.81 0.00 -87.39 0.01 0.00 5216.38

May-1984 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 25.66 0.00 -124.00 0.00 0.00 5190.72

Jun-1984 8.70 0.73 0.55 0.05 30.51 0.00 -130.47 0.00 0.00 5160.22

Jul-1984 9.30 0.78 1.49 0.12 32.93 0.09 -126.08 0.00 0.00 5127.29

Aug-1984 8.37 0.70 2.27 0.19 32.93 0.14 -99.68 0.00 0.00 5094.36

Sep-1984 6.30 0.53 0.66 0.06 28.08 0.00 -90.20 0.00 0.00 5066.28

Oct-1984 4.34 0.36 0.18 0.01 25.66 0.00 -66.57 0.00 0.00 5040.62

Nov-1984 2.40 0.20 1.42 0.12 20.81 0.08 -16.89 0.00 0.00 5019.82

Dec-1984 1.55 0.13 4.22 0.35 14.55 0.47 34.89 28.38 442.03 5447.29

Jan-1985 1.55 0.13 1.58 0.13 14.55 0.09 -0.82 28.26 0.00 5432.74

Feb-1985 2.52 0.21 1.45 0.12 12.13 0.09 -18.27 31.25 0.00 5420.62

Mar-1985 4.03 0.34 0.27 0.02 14.55 0.00 -60.24 13.35 0.00 5406.07

Apr-1985 5.70 0.48 0.04 0.00 16.98 0.00 -90.58 4.65 0.00 5389.09

May-1985 7.75 0.65 0.09 0.01 21.83 0.00 -122.56 1.28 0.00 5367.27

Jun-1985 8.70 0.73 1.72 0.14 26.68 0.10 -113.03 0.43 0.00 5340.59

Jul-1985 9.30 0.78 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -148.80 0.11 0.00 5311.49

Aug-1985 8.37 0.70 0.33 0.03 29.10 0.00 -128.62 0.03 0.00 5282.39

INPUT OUTPUT
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report, Jacumba Community Services District 

Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC and Rugged Solar Farm LLC

Scenario 1—Existing Demand Condition (Campo Precipitation)

Time

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (inches)

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (feet)

Mean 

Precip 

(inches)

Mean 

Precip 

(feet)

Water 

Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 

(in)

P-

(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 

Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 

(AF)

Storage 

(AF)

INPUT OUTPUT

Sep-1985 6.30 0.53 0.68 0.06 24.25 0.00 -89.89 0.02 0.00 5258.14

Oct-1985 4.34 0.36 4.49 0.37 21.83 0.53 -6.38 0.51 0.00 5236.32

Nov-1985 2.40 0.20 1.75 0.15 16.98 0.10 -11.82 0.38 0.00 5219.34

Dec-1985 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 14.55 0.00 -24.80 0.22 0.00 5204.79

Jan-1986 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 14.55 0.00 -12.90 0.16 0.00 5190.24

Feb-1986 2.52 0.21 3.50 0.29 12.13 0.32 10.38 10.50 2.36 5180.47

Mar-1986 4.03 0.34 3.44 0.29 14.55 0.31 -14.58 8.13 0.00 5165.92

Apr-1986 5.70 0.48 0.28 0.02 16.98 0.00 -86.77 1.73 0.00 5148.95

May-1986 7.75 0.65 0.01 0.00 21.83 0.00 -123.81 0.35 0.00 5127.12

Jun-1986 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.07 0.00 5100.45

Jul-1986 9.30 0.78 0.35 0.03 29.10 0.00 -143.25 0.02 0.00 5071.35

Aug-1986 8.37 0.70 0.06 0.00 29.10 0.00 -132.98 0.00 0.00 5042.25

Sep-1986 6.30 0.53 1.31 0.11 24.25 0.08 -81.01 0.00 0.00 5018.00

Oct-1986 4.34 0.36 2.10 0.17 21.83 0.12 -37.71 0.00 0.00 4996.17

Nov-1986 2.40 0.20 0.57 0.05 16.98 0.00 -29.35 0.00 0.00 4979.20

Dec-1986 1.55 0.13 0.71 0.06 14.55 0.00 -13.39 0.00 0.00 4964.65

Jan-1987 1.55 0.13 1.64 0.14 14.55 0.09 0.19 0.54 0.00 4950.10

Feb-1987 2.52 0.21 2.53 0.21 12.13 0.17 -2.48 0.58 0.00 4937.97

Mar-1987 4.03 0.34 2.55 0.21 14.55 0.17 -26.31 0.38 0.00 4923.42

Apr-1987 5.70 0.48 0.20 0.02 16.98 0.00 -88.08 0.11 0.00 4906.45

May-1987 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 21.83 0.00 -122.69 0.03 0.00 4884.62

Jun-1987 8.70 0.73 0.01 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.01 0.01 0.00 4857.95

Jul-1987 9.30 0.78 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -148.80 0.00 0.00 4828.85

Aug-1987 8.37 0.70 0.64 0.05 29.10 0.00 -123.63 0.00 0.00 4799.75

Sep-1987 6.30 0.53 0.48 0.04 24.25 0.00 -93.19 0.00 0.00 4775.50

Oct-1987 4.34 0.36 3.10 0.26 21.83 0.25 -23.91 0.00 0.00 4753.67

Nov-1987 2.40 0.20 2.46 0.20 16.98 0.16 -1.59 0.35 0.00 4736.70

Dec-1987 1.55 0.13 1.81 0.15 14.55 0.10 2.65 3.00 0.00 4722.15

Jan-1988 1.55 0.13 3.46 0.29 14.55 0.32 25.40 26.04 222.29 4929.89

Feb-1988 2.52 0.21 1.93 0.16 12.13 0.11 -11.08 23.01 0.00 4917.76

Mar-1988 4.03 0.34 0.71 0.06 14.55 0.00 -53.07 8.14 0.00 4903.21

Apr-1988 5.70 0.48 2.46 0.21 16.98 0.16 -54.33 3.64 0.00 4886.24

May-1988 7.75 0.65 0.35 0.03 21.83 0.00 -118.32 0.81 0.00 4864.41

Jun-1988 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.17 0.00 4837.74

Jul-1988 9.30 0.78 0.02 0.00 29.10 0.00 -148.43 0.04 0.00 4808.64

Aug-1988 8.37 0.70 1.63 0.14 29.10 0.09 -109.05 0.01 0.00 4779.54

Sep-1988 6.30 0.53 0.00 0.00 24.25 0.00 -100.80 0.01 0.00 4755.29

Oct-1988 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -69.44 0.00 0.00 4733.46

Nov-1988 2.40 0.20 1.07 0.09 16.98 0.01 -21.30 0.00 0.00 4716.49
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report, Jacumba Community Services District 

Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC and Rugged Solar Farm LLC

Scenario 1—Existing Demand Condition (Campo Precipitation)

Time

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (inches)

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (feet)

Mean 

Precip 

(inches)

Mean 

Precip 

(feet)

Water 

Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 

(in)

P-

(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 

Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 

(AF)

Storage 

(AF)

INPUT OUTPUT

Dec-1988 1.55 0.13 2.10 0.17 14.55 0.12 6.93 6.71 10.90 4712.84

Jan-1989 1.55 0.13 1.05 0.09 14.55 0.01 -8.13 5.59 0.00 4698.29

Feb-1989 2.52 0.21 1.17 0.10 12.13 0.01 -21.62 3.43 0.00 4686.17

Mar-1989 4.03 0.34 1.63 0.14 14.55 0.09 -39.61 1.74 0.00 4671.62

Apr-1989 5.70 0.48 0.21 0.02 16.98 0.00 -87.89 0.52 0.00 4654.64

May-1989 7.75 0.65 0.13 0.01 21.83 0.00 -121.94 0.12 0.00 4632.82

Jun-1989 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.03 0.00 4606.14

Jul-1989 9.30 0.78 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -148.80 0.01 0.00 4577.04

Aug-1989 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -133.92 0.00 0.00 4547.94

Sep-1989 6.30 0.53 0.17 0.01 24.25 0.00 -98.12 0.00 0.00 4523.69

Oct-1989 4.34 0.36 0.35 0.03 21.83 0.00 -63.76 0.00 0.00 4501.87

Nov-1989 2.40 0.20 0.03 0.00 16.98 0.00 -37.90 0.00 0.00 4484.89

Dec-1989 1.55 0.13 0.29 0.02 14.55 0.00 -20.18 0.00 0.00 4470.34

Jan-1990 1.55 0.13 3.03 0.25 14.55 0.24 19.85 18.43 68.10 4523.89

Feb-1990 2.52 0.21 1.76 0.15 12.13 0.10 -13.57 13.59 0.00 4511.76

Mar-1990 4.03 0.34 0.69 0.06 14.55 0.00 -53.44 4.90 0.00 4497.21

Apr-1990 5.70 0.48 0.98 0.08 16.98 0.00 -75.58 1.68 0.00 4480.24

May-1990 7.75 0.65 0.23 0.02 21.83 0.00 -120.38 0.40 0.00 4458.41

Jun-1990 8.70 0.73 0.22 0.02 26.68 0.00 -135.71 0.09 0.00 4431.74

Jul-1990 9.30 0.78 0.11 0.01 29.10 0.00 -147.05 0.02 0.00 4402.64

Aug-1990 8.37 0.70 0.18 0.01 29.10 0.00 -131.05 0.01 0.00 4373.54

Sep-1990 6.30 0.53 0.62 0.05 24.25 0.00 -90.95 0.00 0.00 4349.29

Oct-1990 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 21.83 0.00 -68.82 0.00 0.00 4327.46

Nov-1990 2.40 0.20 0.55 0.05 16.98 0.00 -29.54 0.00 0.00 4310.49

Dec-1990 1.55 0.13 1.29 0.11 14.55 0.08 -5.32 0.00 0.00 4295.94

Jan-1991 1.55 0.13 1.34 0.11 14.55 0.08 -4.52 0.00 0.00 4281.39

Feb-1991 2.52 0.21 2.21 0.18 12.13 0.13 -6.97 0.00 0.00 4269.26

Mar-1991 4.03 0.34 12.06 1.01 14.55 3.01 78.57 43.19 2594.09 5495.00

Apr-1991 5.70 0.48 0.05 0.00 16.98 0.00 -90.39 31.83 0.00 5478.03

May-1991 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -124.00 3.99 0.00 5456.20

Jun-1991 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.69 0.00 5429.53

Jul-1991 9.30 0.78 0.61 0.05 29.10 0.00 -139.01 0.15 0.00 5400.43

Aug-1991 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -133.92 0.04 0.00 5371.33

Sep-1991 6.30 0.53 0.35 0.03 24.25 0.00 -95.18 0.01 0.00 5347.08

Oct-1991 4.34 0.36 0.58 0.05 21.83 0.00 -60.21 0.01 0.00 5325.25

Nov-1991 2.40 0.20 0.30 0.02 16.98 0.00 -33.66 0.01 0.00 5308.28

Dec-1991 1.55 0.13 2.80 0.23 14.55 0.21 16.72 15.59 54.27 5347.99

Jan-1992 1.55 0.13 2.68 0.22 14.55 0.19 15.13 26.96 255.93 5495.00

Feb-1992 2.52 0.21 5.00 0.42 12.13 0.66 28.82 45.76 1295.75 5495.00
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report, Jacumba Community Services District 

Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC and Rugged Solar Farm LLC

Scenario 1—Existing Demand Condition (Campo Precipitation)

Time

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (inches)

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (feet)

Mean 

Precip 

(inches)

Mean 

Precip 

(feet)

Water 

Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 

(in)

P-

(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 

Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 

(AF)

Storage 

(AF)

INPUT OUTPUT

Mar-1992 4.03 0.34 4.89 0.41 14.55 0.63 3.28 46.04 333.51 5495.00

Apr-1992 5.70 0.48 0.67 0.06 16.98 0.00 -80.41 35.97 0.00 5478.03

May-1992 7.75 0.65 0.23 0.02 21.83 0.00 -120.38 7.06 0.00 5456.20

Jun-1992 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 1.54 0.00 5429.53

Jul-1992 9.30 0.78 0.74 0.06 29.10 0.00 -136.90 0.40 0.00 5400.43

Aug-1992 8.37 0.70 2.03 0.17 29.10 0.12 -103.20 0.15 0.00 5371.33

Sep-1992 6.30 0.53 0.00 0.00 24.25 0.00 -100.80 0.06 0.00 5347.08

Oct-1992 4.34 0.36 0.24 0.02 21.83 0.00 -65.63 0.03 0.00 5325.25

Nov-1992 2.40 0.20 0.06 0.00 16.98 0.00 -37.46 0.02 0.00 5308.28

Dec-1992 1.55 0.13 4.00 0.33 14.55 0.42 32.20 26.95 334.54 5495.00

Jan-1993 1.55 0.13 18.44 1.54 14.55 5.63 177.36 48.20 9031.91 5495.00

Feb-1993 2.52 0.21 6.45 0.54 12.13 1.05 45.30 48.20 2362.45 5495.00

Mar-1993 4.03 0.34 1.51 0.13 14.55 0.09 -41.46 48.20 0.00 5480.45

Apr-1993 5.70 0.48 0.00 0.00 16.98 0.00 -91.20 12.52 0.00 5463.48

May-1993 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 21.83 0.00 -122.13 3.01 0.00 5441.65

Jun-1993 8.70 0.73 0.16 0.01 26.68 0.00 -136.64 0.71 0.00 5414.98

Jul-1993 9.30 0.78 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -148.80 0.17 0.00 5385.88

Aug-1993 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -133.92 0.05 0.00 5356.78

Sep-1993 6.30 0.53 0.00 0.00 24.25 0.00 -100.80 0.02 0.00 5332.53

Oct-1993 4.34 0.36 0.30 0.02 21.83 0.00 -64.70 0.01 0.00 5310.70

Nov-1993 2.40 0.20 1.48 0.12 16.98 0.09 -15.92 0.01 0.00 5293.73

Dec-1993 1.55 0.13 1.15 0.10 14.55 0.01 -6.47 0.01 0.00 5279.18

Jan-1994 1.55 0.13 1.68 0.14 14.55 0.09 0.84 1.06 0.00 5264.63

Feb-1994 2.52 0.21 4.11 0.34 12.13 0.45 18.03 18.10 54.06 5306.56

Mar-1994 4.03 0.34 3.11 0.26 14.55 0.25 -18.79 13.91 0.00 5292.01

Apr-1994 5.70 0.48 1.34 0.11 16.98 0.08 -70.92 3.64 0.00 5275.04

May-1994 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -124.00 0.71 0.00 5253.21

Jun-1994 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.15 0.00 5226.54

Jul-1994 9.30 0.78 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -148.80 0.03 0.00 5197.44

Aug-1994 8.37 0.70 1.21 0.10 29.10 0.08 -115.75 0.01 0.00 5168.34

Sep-1994 6.30 0.53 0.00 0.00 24.25 0.00 -100.80 0.00 0.00 5144.09

Oct-1994 4.34 0.36 0.19 0.02 21.83 0.00 -66.38 0.00 0.00 5122.26

Nov-1994 2.40 0.20 0.68 0.06 16.98 0.00 -27.55 0.00 0.00 5105.29

Dec-1994 1.55 0.13 0.96 0.08 14.55 0.00 -9.43 0.00 0.00 5090.74

Jan-1995 1.55 0.13 10.03 0.84 14.55 2.24 98.27 46.52 3581.17 5495.00

Feb-1995 2.52 0.21 3.25 0.27 12.13 0.28 7.16 46.98 372.62 5495.00

Mar-1995 4.03 0.34 6.56 0.55 14.55 1.09 22.38 48.20 1186.03 5495.00

Apr-1995 5.70 0.48 1.25 0.10 16.98 0.08 -72.34 48.20 0.00 5478.03

May-1995 7.75 0.65 1.09 0.09 21.83 0.01 -106.59 10.34 0.00 5456.20
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report, Jacumba Community Services District 

Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC and Rugged Solar Farm LLC

Scenario 1—Existing Demand Condition (Campo Precipitation)

Time

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (inches)

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (feet)

Mean 

Precip 

(inches)

Mean 

Precip 

(feet)

Water 

Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 

(in)

P-

(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 

Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 

(AF)

Storage 

(AF)

INPUT OUTPUT

Jun-1995 8.70 0.73 0.48 0.04 26.68 0.00 -131.59 2.30 0.00 5429.53

Jul-1995 9.30 0.78 0.06 0.00 29.10 0.00 -147.86 0.50 0.00 5400.43

Aug-1995 8.37 0.70 0.64 0.05 29.10 0.00 -123.75 0.15 0.00 5371.33

Sep-1995 6.30 0.53 0.28 0.02 24.25 0.00 -96.31 0.06 0.00 5347.08

Oct-1995 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -69.44 0.03 0.00 5325.25

Nov-1995 2.40 0.20 0.08 0.01 16.98 0.00 -37.15 0.02 0.00 5308.28

Dec-1995 1.55 0.13 0.57 0.05 14.55 0.00 -15.75 0.02 0.00 5293.73

Jan-1996 1.55 0.13 1.52 0.13 14.55 0.09 -1.60 0.02 0.00 5279.18

Feb-1996 2.52 0.21 3.17 0.26 12.13 0.26 6.19 6.42 0.00 5267.05

Mar-1996 4.03 0.34 2.73 0.23 14.55 0.20 -23.91 4.00 0.00 5252.50

Apr-1996 5.70 0.48 0.53 0.04 16.98 0.00 -82.78 1.00 0.00 5235.53

May-1996 7.75 0.65 0.07 0.01 21.83 0.00 -122.88 0.21 0.00 5213.70

Jun-1996 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.04 0.00 5187.03

Jul-1996 9.30 0.78 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -148.80 0.01 0.00 5157.93

Aug-1996 8.37 0.70 0.07 0.01 29.10 0.00 -132.80 0.00 0.00 5128.83

Sep-1996 6.30 0.53 0.03 0.00 24.25 0.00 -100.30 0.00 0.00 5104.58

Oct-1996 4.34 0.36 1.54 0.13 21.83 0.09 -46.00 0.00 0.00 5082.75

Nov-1996 2.40 0.20 0.91 0.08 16.98 0.00 -23.83 0.00 0.00 5065.78

Dec-1996 1.55 0.13 1.97 0.16 14.55 0.11 5.01 4.96 2.30 5053.53

Jan-1997 1.55 0.13 4.29 0.36 14.55 0.49 35.85 31.61 697.55 5495.00

Feb-1997 2.52 0.21 1.51 0.13 12.13 0.09 -17.30 27.11 0.00 5482.88

Mar-1997 4.03 0.34 0.02 0.00 14.55 0.00 -64.17 8.19 0.00 5468.33

Apr-1997 5.70 0.48 0.22 0.02 16.98 0.00 -87.71 2.47 0.00 5451.35

May-1997 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -124.00 0.58 0.00 5429.53

Jun-1997 8.70 0.73 0.07 0.01 26.68 0.00 -138.08 0.13 0.00 5402.85

Jul-1997 9.30 0.78 1.91 0.16 29.10 0.11 -119.74 0.04 0.00 5373.75

Aug-1997 8.37 0.70 0.16 0.01 29.10 0.00 -131.36 0.01 0.00 5344.65

Sep-1997 6.30 0.53 1.74 0.15 24.25 0.10 -74.28 0.01 0.00 5320.40

Oct-1997 4.34 0.36 4.17 0.35 21.83 0.46 -10.32 0.01 0.00 5298.58

Nov-1997 2.40 0.20 0.00 0.00 16.98 0.00 -38.40 0.00 0.00 5281.60

Dec-1997 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 14.55 0.00 -24.80 0.00 0.00 5267.05

Jan-1998 1.55 0.13 1.59 0.13 14.55 0.09 -0.58 0.11 0.00 5252.50

Feb-1998 2.52 0.21 10.27 0.86 12.13 2.33 85.20 45.23 2914.75 5495.00

Mar-1998 4.03 0.34 4.36 0.36 14.55 0.50 -3.07 44.87 116.90 5495.00

Apr-1998 5.70 0.48 2.17 0.18 16.98 0.13 -58.40 30.77 0.00 5478.03

May-1998 7.75 0.65 1.16 0.10 21.83 0.01 -105.55 6.20 0.00 5456.20

Jun-1998 8.70 0.73 0.02 0.00 26.68 0.00 -138.83 1.13 0.00 5429.53

Jul-1998 9.30 0.78 0.10 0.01 29.10 0.00 -147.18 0.22 0.00 5400.43

Aug-1998 8.37 0.70 0.20 0.02 29.10 0.00 -130.74 0.06 0.00 5371.33
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report, Jacumba Community Services District 

Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC and Rugged Solar Farm LLC

Scenario 1—Existing Demand Condition (Campo Precipitation)

Time

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (inches)

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (feet)

Mean 

Precip 

(inches)

Mean 

Precip 

(feet)

Water 

Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 

(in)

P-

(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 

Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 

(AF)

Storage 

(AF)

INPUT OUTPUT

Sep-1998 6.30 0.53 0.20 0.02 24.25 0.00 -97.62 0.02 0.00 5347.08

Oct-1998 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 21.83 0.00 -68.88 0.01 0.00 5325.25

Nov-1998 2.40 0.20 1.16 0.10 16.98 0.01 -19.95 0.01 0.00 5308.28

Dec-1998 1.55 0.13 1.41 0.12 14.55 0.08 -3.41 0.01 0.00 5293.73

Jan-1999 1.55 0.13 1.65 0.14 14.55 0.09 0.25 0.59 0.00 5279.18

Feb-1999 2.52 0.21 0.82 0.07 12.13 0.00 -27.18 0.37 0.00 5267.05

Mar-1999 4.03 0.34 0.62 0.05 14.55 0.00 -54.56 0.17 0.00 5252.50

Apr-1999 5.70 0.48 3.28 0.27 16.98 0.28 -43.32 0.10 0.00 5235.53

May-1999 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -124.00 0.03 0.00 5213.70

Jun-1999 8.70 0.73 0.46 0.04 26.68 0.00 -131.90 0.01 0.00 5187.03

Jul-1999 9.30 0.78 0.36 0.03 29.10 0.00 -143.06 0.00 0.00 5157.93

Aug-1999 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -133.92 0.00 0.00 5128.83

Sep-1999 6.30 0.53 0.14 0.01 24.25 0.00 -98.62 0.00 0.00 5104.58

Oct-1999 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -69.44 0.00 0.00 5082.75

Nov-1999 2.40 0.20 0.00 0.00 16.98 0.00 -38.40 0.00 0.00 5065.78

Dec-1999 1.55 0.13 0.21 0.02 14.55 0.00 -21.49 0.00 0.00 5051.23

Jan-2000 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 14.55 0.00 -12.96 0.00 0.00 5036.68

Feb-2000 2.52 0.21 4.17 0.35 12.13 0.46 18.75 17.74 53.28 5077.83

Mar-2000 4.03 0.34 1.46 0.12 14.55 0.09 -42.30 9.91 0.00 5063.28

Apr-2000 5.70 0.48 0.46 0.04 16.98 0.00 -83.90 2.07 0.00 5046.30

May-2000 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -124.00 0.43 0.00 5024.48

Jun-2000 8.70 0.73 0.21 0.02 26.68 0.00 -135.89 0.10 0.00 4997.80

Jul-2000 9.30 0.78 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -148.80 0.02 0.00 4968.70

Aug-2000 8.37 0.70 0.13 0.01 29.10 0.00 -131.86 0.01 0.00 4939.60

Sep-2000 6.30 0.53 0.30 0.02 24.25 0.00 -96.06 0.00 0.00 4915.35

Oct-2000 4.34 0.36 0.64 0.05 21.83 0.00 -59.21 0.00 0.00 4893.53

Nov-2000 2.40 0.20 0.39 0.03 16.98 0.00 -32.22 0.00 0.00 4876.55

Dec-2000 1.55 0.13 0.04 0.00 14.55 0.00 -24.18 0.00 0.00 4862.00

Jan-2001 1.55 0.13 2.90 0.24 14.55 0.22 18.03 16.77 60.06 4907.51

Feb-2001 2.52 0.21 4.08 0.34 12.13 0.44 17.74 29.18 409.76 5305.15

Mar-2001 4.03 0.34 1.75 0.15 14.55 0.10 -37.90 34.43 0.00 5290.60

Apr-2001 5.70 0.48 1.44 0.12 16.98 0.09 -69.27 10.71 0.00 5273.62

May-2001 7.75 0.65 0.03 0.00 21.83 0.00 -123.50 2.10 0.00 5251.80

Jun-2001 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.39 0.00 5225.12

Jul-2001 9.30 0.78 0.12 0.01 29.10 0.00 -146.87 0.07 0.00 5196.02

Aug-2001 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -133.92 0.02 0.00 5166.92

Sep-2001 6.30 0.53 0.24 0.02 24.25 0.00 -96.99 0.01 0.00 5142.67

Oct-2001 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -69.44 0.00 0.00 5120.85

Nov-2001 2.40 0.20 1.10 0.09 16.98 0.01 -20.87 0.00 0.00 5103.87
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report, Jacumba Community Services District 

Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC and Rugged Solar Farm LLC

Scenario 1—Existing Demand Condition (Campo Precipitation)

Time

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (inches)

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (feet)

Mean 

Precip 

(inches)

Mean 

Precip 

(feet)

Water 

Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 

(in)

P-

(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 

Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 

(AF)

Storage 

(AF)

INPUT OUTPUT

Dec-2001 1.55 0.13 1.01 0.08 14.55 0.01 -8.69 0.00 0.00 5089.32

Jan-2002 1.55 0.13 0.40 0.03 14.55 0.00 -18.44 0.00 0.00 5074.77

Feb-2002 2.52 0.21 0.12 0.01 12.13 0.00 -38.39 0.00 0.00 5062.65

Mar-2002 4.03 0.34 1.11 0.09 14.55 0.01 -46.77 0.00 0.00 5048.10

Apr-2002 5.70 0.48 0.39 0.03 16.98 0.00 -85.02 0.00 0.00 5031.12

May-2002 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -124.00 0.00 0.00 5009.30

Jun-2002 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.00 0.00 4982.62

Jul-2002 9.30 0.78 0.19 0.02 29.10 0.00 -145.80 0.00 0.00 4953.52

Aug-2002 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -133.92 0.00 0.00 4924.42

Sep-2002 6.30 0.53 1.15 0.10 24.25 0.01 -82.41 0.00 0.00 4900.17

Oct-2002 4.34 0.36 0.01 0.00 21.83 0.00 -69.25 0.00 0.00 4878.35

Nov-2002 2.40 0.20 1.03 0.09 16.98 0.01 -22.04 0.00 0.00 4861.37

Dec-2002 1.55 0.13 1.84 0.15 14.55 0.10 3.17 3.17 0.00 4846.82

Jan-2003 1.55 0.13 0.18 0.01 14.55 0.00 -21.93 1.93 0.00 4832.27

Feb-2003 2.52 0.21 4.05 0.34 12.13 0.43 17.31 18.38 45.70 4865.85

Mar-2003 4.03 0.34 2.17 0.18 14.55 0.13 -31.68 11.79 0.00 4851.30

Apr-2003 5.70 0.48 1.54 0.13 16.98 0.09 -67.70 3.29 0.00 4834.32

May-2003 7.75 0.65 0.90 0.08 21.83 0.00 -109.62 0.78 0.00 4812.50

Jun-2003 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.16 0.00 4785.82

Jul-2003 9.30 0.78 1.91 0.16 29.10 0.11 -119.79 0.05 0.00 4756.72

Aug-2003 8.37 0.70 1.47 0.12 29.10 0.09 -111.50 0.02 0.00 4727.62

Sep-2003 6.30 0.53 0.37 0.03 24.25 0.00 -94.81 0.01 0.00 4703.37

Oct-2003 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -69.44 0.00 0.00 4681.55

Nov-2003 2.40 0.20 0.55 0.05 16.98 0.00 -29.60 0.00 0.00 4664.57

Dec-2003 1.55 0.13 1.25 0.10 14.55 0.08 -5.88 0.00 0.00 4650.02

Jan-2004 1.55 0.13 0.67 0.06 14.55 0.00 -14.01 0.00 0.00 4635.47

Feb-2004 2.52 0.21 4.41 0.37 12.13 0.51 21.75 19.94 105.04 4728.38

Mar-2004 4.03 0.34 0.66 0.05 14.55 0.00 -54.00 11.06 0.00 4713.83

Apr-2004 5.70 0.48 1.32 0.11 16.98 0.08 -71.22 2.57 0.00 4696.86

May-2004 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -124.00 0.50 0.00 4675.03

Jun-2004 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.11 0.00 4648.36

Jul-2004 9.30 0.78 0.14 0.01 29.10 0.00 -146.55 0.02 0.00 4619.26

Aug-2004 8.37 0.70 0.01 0.00 29.10 0.00 -133.73 0.01 0.00 4590.16

Sep-2004 6.30 0.53 0.00 0.00 24.25 0.00 -100.80 0.00 0.00 4565.91

Oct-2004 4.34 0.36 8.51 0.71 21.83 1.71 38.14 29.99 623.15 5167.23

Nov-2004 2.40 0.20 1.07 0.09 16.98 0.01 -21.30 23.27 0.00 5150.26

Dec-2004 1.55 0.13 4.70 0.39 14.55 0.58 40.70 41.87 1684.60 5495.00

Jan-2005 1.55 0.13 5.12 0.43 14.55 0.69 45.72 48.20 2359.96 5495.00

Feb-2005 2.52 0.21 4.85 0.40 12.13 0.62 26.98 48.20 1404.90 5495.00
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report, Jacumba Community Services District 

Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC and Rugged Solar Farm LLC

Scenario 1—Existing Demand Condition (Campo Precipitation)

Time

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (inches)

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (feet)

Mean 

Precip 

(inches)

Mean 

Precip 

(feet)

Water 

Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 

(in)

P-

(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 

Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 

(AF)

Storage 

(AF)

INPUT OUTPUT

Mar-2005 4.03 0.34 1.58 0.13 14.55 0.09 -40.38 48.20 0.00 5480.45

Apr-2005 5.70 0.48 0.58 0.05 16.98 0.00 -81.90 14.09 0.00 5463.48

May-2005 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 21.83 0.00 -123.38 3.29 0.00 5441.65

Jun-2005 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.75 0.00 5414.98

Jul-2005 9.30 0.78 0.46 0.04 29.10 0.00 -141.37 0.19 0.00 5385.88

Aug-2005 8.37 0.70 2.51 0.21 29.10 0.17 -96.40 0.08 0.00 5356.78

Sep-2005 6.30 0.53 0.01 0.00 24.25 0.00 -100.61 0.03 0.00 5332.53

Oct-2005 4.34 0.36 0.61 0.05 21.83 0.00 -59.65 0.02 0.00 5310.70

Nov-2005 2.40 0.20 0.11 0.01 16.98 0.00 -36.65 0.01 0.00 5293.73

Dec-2005 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 14.55 0.00 -24.80 0.01 0.00 5279.18

Jan-2006 1.55 0.13 0.98 0.08 14.55 0.00 -9.24 0.01 0.00 5264.63

Feb-2006 2.52 0.21 1.29 0.11 12.13 0.08 -20.84 0.01 0.00 5252.50

Mar-2006 4.03 0.34 3.34 0.28 14.55 0.29 -15.84 0.01 0.00 5237.95

Apr-2006 5.70 0.48 2.23 0.19 16.98 0.14 -57.57 0.00 0.00 5220.98

May-2006 7.75 0.65 0.22 0.02 21.83 0.00 -120.51 0.00 0.00 5199.15

Jun-2006 8.70 0.73 0.16 0.01 26.68 0.00 -136.70 0.00 0.00 5172.48

Jul-2006 9.30 0.78 0.52 0.04 29.10 0.00 -140.50 0.00 0.00 5143.38

Aug-2006 8.37 0.70 0.03 0.00 29.10 0.00 -133.42 0.00 0.00 5114.28

Sep-2006 6.30 0.53 0.07 0.01 24.25 0.00 -99.68 0.00 0.00 5090.03

Oct-2006 4.34 0.36 0.36 0.03 21.83 0.00 -63.70 0.00 0.00 5068.20

Nov-2006 2.40 0.20 0.17 0.01 16.98 0.00 -35.72 0.00 0.00 5051.23

Dec-2006 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 14.55 0.08 -7.00 0.00 0.00 5036.68

Jan-2007 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 14.55 0.00 -12.96 0.00 0.00 5022.13

Feb-2007 2.52 0.21 3.05 0.25 12.13 0.24 4.59 5.02 0.00 5010.00

Mar-2007 4.03 0.34 0.22 0.02 14.55 0.00 -60.99 1.52 0.00 4995.45

Apr-2007 5.70 0.48 0.76 0.06 16.98 0.00 -79.05 0.48 0.00 4978.48

May-2007 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 21.83 0.00 -123.38 0.11 0.00 4956.65

Jun-2007 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.02 0.00 4929.98

Jul-2007 9.30 0.78 0.18 0.01 29.10 0.00 -145.93 0.00 0.00 4900.88

Aug-2007 8.37 0.70 0.13 0.01 29.10 0.00 -131.86 0.00 0.00 4871.78

Sep-2007 6.30 0.53 0.01 0.00 24.25 0.00 -100.61 0.00 0.00 4847.53

Oct-2007 4.34 0.36 0.17 0.01 21.83 0.00 -66.76 0.00 0.00 4825.70

Nov-2007 2.40 0.20 0.32 0.03 16.98 0.00 -33.28 0.00 0.00 4808.72

Dec-2007 1.55 0.13 2.66 0.22 14.55 0.19 14.76 13.80 45.61 4839.78

Jan-2008 1.55 0.13 7.22 0.60 14.55 1.29 69.24 45.39 2773.53 5495.00

Feb-2008 2.52 0.21 2.85 0.24 12.13 0.21 1.94 45.69 152.66 5495.00

Mar-2008 4.03 0.34 0.51 0.04 14.55 0.00 -56.37 36.55 0.00 5480.45

Apr-2008 5.70 0.48 0.00 0.00 16.98 0.00 -91.20 9.37 0.00 5463.48

May-2008 7.75 0.65 0.26 0.02 21.83 0.00 -119.88 2.11 0.00 5441.65
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report, Jacumba Community Services District 

Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC and Rugged Solar Farm LLC

Scenario 1—Existing Demand Condition (Campo Precipitation)

Time

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (inches)

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (feet)

Mean 

Precip 

(inches)

Mean 

Precip 

(feet)

Water 

Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 

(in)

P-

(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 

Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 

(AF)

Storage 

(AF)

INPUT OUTPUT

Jun-2008 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.43 0.00 5414.98

Jul-2008 9.30 0.78 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -148.80 0.09 0.00 5385.88

Aug-2008 8.37 0.70 1.34 0.11 29.10 0.08 -113.64 0.03 0.00 5356.78

Sep-2008 6.30 0.53 0.00 0.00 24.25 0.00 -100.80 0.01 0.00 5332.53

Oct-2008 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -69.44 0.01 0.00 5310.70

Nov-2008 2.40 0.20 1.79 0.15 16.98 0.10 -11.24 0.01 0.00 5293.73

Dec-2008 1.55 0.13 6.15 0.51 14.55 0.96 57.43 38.62 1472.26 5495.00

Jan-2009 1.55 0.13 0.20 0.02 14.55 0.00 -21.62 33.43 0.00 5480.45

Feb-2009 2.52 0.21 3.66 0.31 12.13 0.35 12.47 38.76 560.38 5495.00

Mar-2009 4.03 0.34 0.09 0.01 14.55 0.00 -63.04 26.75 0.00 5480.45

Apr-2009 5.70 0.48 0.24 0.02 16.98 0.00 -87.39 5.23 0.00 5463.48

May-2009 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -124.00 1.04 0.00 5441.65

Jun-2009 8.70 0.73 0.03 0.00 26.68 0.00 -138.70 0.22 0.00 5414.98

Jul-2009 9.30 0.78 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -148.80 0.05 0.00 5385.88

Aug-2009 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -133.92 0.01 0.00 5356.78

Sep-2009 6.30 0.53 0.03 0.00 24.25 0.00 -100.30 0.01 0.00 5332.53

Oct-2009 4.34 0.36 0.03 0.00 21.83 0.00 -68.94 0.00 0.00 5310.70

Nov-2009 2.40 0.20 0.69 0.06 16.98 0.00 -27.30 0.00 0.00 5293.73

Dec-2009 1.55 0.13 4.82 0.40 14.55 0.61 42.18 32.06 771.63 5495.00

Jan-2010 1.55 0.13 6.54 0.55 14.55 1.08 61.81 46.98 3085.78 5495.00

Feb-2010 2.52 0.21 5.08 0.42 12.13 0.68 29.74 48.20 1547.18 5495.00

Mar-2010 4.03 0.34 1.36 0.11 14.55 0.08 -43.89 48.20 0.00 5480.45

Apr-2010 5.70 0.48 2.34 0.19 16.98 0.15 -56.08 20.16 0.00 5463.48

May-2010 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -124.00 4.42 0.00 5441.65

Jun-2010 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.98 0.00 5414.98

Jul-2010 9.30 0.78 0.07 0.01 29.10 0.00 -147.68 0.23 0.00 5385.88

Aug-2010 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -133.92 0.06 0.00 5356.78

Sep-2010 6.30 0.53 0.08 0.01 24.25 0.00 -99.55 0.03 0.00 5332.53

Oct-2010 4.34 0.36 3.20 0.27 21.83 0.27 -22.63 0.02 0.00 5310.70

Nov-2010 2.40 0.20 1.18 0.10 16.98 0.08 -20.67 0.02 0.00 5293.73

Dec-2010 1.55 0.13 8.15 0.68 14.55 1.59 79.05 44.04 2579.44 5495.00

Jan-2011 1.55 0.13 0.24 0.02 14.55 0.00 -20.99 40.11 0.00 5480.45

Feb-2011 2.52 0.21 4.89 0.41 12.13 0.63 27.44 46.17 1418.77 5495.00

Mar-2011 4.03 0.34 1.63 0.14 14.55 0.09 -39.67 46.15 0.00 5480.45

Apr-2011 5.70 0.48 0.39 0.03 16.98 0.00 -85.02 12.76 0.00 5463.48

May-2011 7.75 0.65 0.71 0.06 21.83 0.00 -112.59 3.37 0.00 5441.65

Jun-2011 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.77 0.00 5414.98

Jul-2011 9.30 0.78 0.22 0.02 29.10 0.00 -145.31 0.19 0.00 5385.88

Aug-2011 8.37 0.70 1.27 0.11 29.10 0.08 -114.75 0.06 0.00 5356.78
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report, Jacumba Community Services District 

Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC and Rugged Solar Farm LLC

Scenario 1—Existing Demand Condition (Campo Precipitation)

Time

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (inches)

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (feet)

Mean 

Precip 

(inches)

Mean 

Precip 

(feet)

Water 

Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 

(in)

P-

(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 

Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 

(AF)

Storage 

(AF)

INPUT OUTPUT

Sep-2011 6.30 0.53 0.22 0.02 24.25 0.00 -97.31 0.03 0.00 5332.53

Oct-2011 4.34 0.36 0.64 0.05 21.83 0.00 -59.27 0.02 0.00 5310.70

Nov-2011 2.40 0.20 3.36 0.28 16.98 0.30 10.55 10.44 6.02 5299.74

Dec-2011 1.55 0.13 1.61 0.13 14.55 0.09 -0.35 10.56 0.00 5285.19

Jan-2012 1.55 0.13 0.73 0.06 14.55 0.00 -13.21 7.68 0.00 5270.64

Feb-2012 2.52 0.21 2.00 0.17 12.13 0.11 -10.06 6.33 0.00 5258.52

Mar-2012 4.03 0.34 2.86 0.24 14.55 0.21 -22.17 4.32 0.00 5243.97

Apr-2012 5.70 0.48 2.83 0.24 16.98 0.21 -49.31 2.01 0.00 5226.99

May-2012 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -124.00 0.40 0.00 5205.17

Jun-2012 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.08 0.00 5178.49

Total 

Runoff 

(in/30-year)

462.57 49.00

Runoff 

(in/year)
15.42 1.63

% Runoff 

of Rainfall
11%
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report, Jacumba Community Services District 

Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC and Rugged Solar Farm LLC

Scenario 1—Existing Demand Condition (Tierra del Sol Precipitation)

Time

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (inches)

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (feet)

Mean 

Precip 

(inches)

Mean 

Precip 

(feet)

Water 

Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 

(in)

P-

(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 

Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 

(AF)

Storage 

(AF)

Jul-1982 9.30 0.78 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -148.80 48.20 0.00 5465.90

Aug-1982 8.37 0.70 0.56 0.05 29.10 0.00 -123.05 8.46 0.00 5436.80

Sep-1982 6.30 0.53 0.37 0.03 24.25 0.00 -95.68 2.84 0.00 5412.55

Oct-1982 4.34 0.36 0.13 0.01 21.83 0.00 -69.44 1.35 0.00 5390.73

Nov-1982 2.40 0.20 4.38 0.36 16.98 0.00 -27.05 1.02 0.00 5373.75

Dec-1982 1.55 0.13 3.41 0.28 14.55 0.00 -24.80 0.79 0.00 5359.20

Jan-1983 1.55 0.13 2.21 0.18 14.55 0.11 4.34 5.13 0.00 5344.65

Feb-1983 2.52 0.21 4.77 0.40 12.13 0.30 8.47 13.54 2.75 5335.27

Mar-1983 4.03 0.34 9.83 0.82 14.55 1.65 41.17 38.67 1314.51 5495.00

Apr-1983 5.70 0.48 2.21 0.18 16.98 0.08 -70.57 29.54 0.00 5478.03

May-1983 7.75 0.65 0.19 0.02 21.83 0.00 -122.08 3.94 0.00 5456.20

Jun-1983 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.69 0.00 5429.53

Jul-1983 9.30 0.78 0.01 0.00 29.10 0.00 -148.80 0.13 0.00 5400.43

Aug-1983 8.37 0.70 4.02 0.33 29.10 0.08 -116.15 0.04 0.00 5371.33

Sep-1983 6.30 0.53 0.67 0.06 24.25 0.00 -85.64 0.02 0.00 5347.08

Oct-1983 4.34 0.36 1.15 0.10 21.83 0.01 -52.54 0.01 0.00 5325.25

Nov-1983 2.40 0.20 2.43 0.20 16.98 0.09 -16.83 0.01 0.00 5308.28

Dec-1983 1.55 0.13 0.99 0.08 18.38 0.00 -24.80 0.01 0.00 5289.90

Jan-1984 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 18.38 0.00 -20.96 0.01 0.00 5271.52

Feb-1984 2.52 0.21 0.00 0.00 15.96 0.00 -40.32 0.00 0.00 5255.56

Mar-1984 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 18.38 0.00 -63.84 0.00 0.00 5237.18

Apr-1984 5.70 0.48 0.24 0.02 20.81 0.00 -89.28 0.00 0.00 5216.38

May-1984 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 25.66 0.00 -124.00 0.00 0.00 5190.72

Jun-1984 8.70 0.73 0.55 0.05 30.51 0.00 -137.28 0.00 0.00 5160.22

Jul-1984 9.30 0.78 1.49 0.12 32.93 0.21 -107.28 0.00 0.00 5127.29

Aug-1984 8.37 0.70 2.27 0.19 32.93 0.00 -133.92 0.00 0.00 5094.36

Sep-1984 6.30 0.53 0.66 0.06 28.08 0.00 -100.80 0.00 0.00 5066.28

Oct-1984 4.34 0.36 0.18 0.01 25.66 0.00 -68.80 0.00 0.00 5040.62

Nov-1984 2.40 0.20 1.42 0.12 20.81 0.00 -25.14 0.00 0.00 5019.82

Dec-1984 1.55 0.13 4.22 0.35 14.55 0.35 27.46 23.92 205.87 5211.14

Jan-1985 1.55 0.13 1.58 0.13 14.55 0.00 -9.17 20.91 0.00 5196.59

Feb-1985 2.52 0.21 1.45 0.12 12.13 0.00 -40.32 9.08 0.00 5184.46

Mar-1985 4.03 0.34 0.27 0.02 14.55 0.00 -64.48 3.34 0.00 5169.91

Apr-1985 5.70 0.48 0.04 0.00 16.98 0.00 -91.20 1.05 0.00 5152.94

May-1985 7.75 0.65 0.09 0.01 21.83 0.00 -124.00 0.26 0.00 5131.11

Jun-1985 8.70 0.73 1.72 0.14 26.68 0.00 -138.56 0.06 0.00 5104.44

Jul-1985 9.30 0.78 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.01 -131.27 0.02 0.00 5075.34

Aug-1985 8.37 0.70 0.33 0.03 29.10 0.00 -133.92 0.00 0.00 5046.24

INPUT OUTPUT

7123

December 2013



Groundwater Resources Investigation Report, Jacumba Community Services District 

Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC and Rugged Solar Farm LLC

Scenario 1—Existing Demand Condition (Tierra del Sol Precipitation)

Time

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (inches)

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (feet)

Mean 

Precip 

(inches)

Mean 

Precip 

(feet)

Water 

Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 

(in)

P-

(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 

Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 

(AF)

Storage 

(AF)

INPUT OUTPUT

Sep-1985 6.30 0.53 0.68 0.06 24.25 0.00 -92.64 0.00 0.00 5021.99

Oct-1985 4.34 0.36 4.49 0.37 21.83 0.00 -61.92 0.00 0.00 5000.16

Nov-1985 2.40 0.20 1.75 0.15 16.98 0.32 12.45 12.15 14.46 4997.64

Dec-1985 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 14.55 0.00 -18.56 8.05 0.00 4983.09

Jan-1986 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 14.55 0.00 -16.64 5.61 0.00 4968.54

Feb-1986 2.52 0.21 3.50 0.29 12.13 0.14 -6.42 5.09 0.00 4956.42

Mar-1986 4.03 0.34 3.44 0.29 14.55 0.13 -31.15 3.05 0.00 4941.87

Apr-1986 5.70 0.48 0.28 0.02 16.98 0.00 -90.56 0.86 0.00 4924.89

May-1986 7.75 0.65 0.01 0.00 21.83 0.00 -124.00 0.20 0.00 4903.07

Jun-1986 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.04 0.00 4876.39

Jul-1986 9.30 0.78 0.35 0.03 29.10 0.00 -148.80 0.01 0.00 4847.29

Aug-1986 8.37 0.70 0.06 0.00 29.10 0.00 -131.36 0.00 0.00 4818.19

Sep-1986 6.30 0.53 1.31 0.11 24.25 0.00 -100.80 0.00 0.00 4793.94

Oct-1986 4.34 0.36 2.10 0.17 21.83 0.00 -69.44 0.00 0.00 4772.12

Nov-1986 2.40 0.20 0.57 0.05 16.98 0.00 -27.69 0.00 0.00 4755.14

Dec-1986 1.55 0.13 0.71 0.06 14.55 0.00 -17.92 0.00 0.00 4740.59

Jan-1987 1.55 0.13 1.64 0.14 14.55 0.09 -1.98 0.00 0.00 4726.04

Feb-1987 2.52 0.21 2.53 0.21 12.13 0.00 -30.25 0.00 0.00 4713.92

Mar-1987 4.03 0.34 2.55 0.21 14.55 0.00 -64.48 0.00 0.00 4699.37

Apr-1987 5.70 0.48 0.20 0.02 16.98 0.00 -88.64 0.00 0.00 4682.39

May-1987 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 21.83 0.00 -122.08 0.00 0.00 4660.57

Jun-1987 8.70 0.73 0.01 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.00 0.00 4633.89

Jul-1987 9.30 0.78 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -148.80 0.00 0.00 4604.79

Aug-1987 8.37 0.70 0.64 0.05 29.10 0.00 -133.92 0.00 0.00 4575.69

Sep-1987 6.30 0.53 0.48 0.04 24.25 0.00 -94.56 0.00 0.00 4551.44

Oct-1987 4.34 0.36 3.10 0.26 21.83 0.00 -69.44 0.00 0.00 4529.62

Nov-1987 2.40 0.20 2.46 0.20 16.98 0.00 -23.87 0.00 0.00 4512.64

Dec-1987 1.55 0.13 1.81 0.15 14.55 0.09 0.92 1.12 0.00 4498.09

Jan-1988 1.55 0.13 3.46 0.29 14.55 0.18 13.99 14.23 42.22 4525.76

Feb-1988 2.52 0.21 1.93 0.16 12.13 0.12 -8.71 11.84 0.00 4513.64

Mar-1988 4.03 0.34 0.71 0.06 14.55 0.00 -57.60 3.92 0.00 4499.09

Apr-1988 5.70 0.48 2.46 0.21 16.98 0.08 -70.25 1.46 0.00 4482.11

May-1988 7.75 0.65 0.35 0.03 21.83 0.00 -124.00 0.33 0.00 4460.29

Jun-1988 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.07 0.00 4433.61

Jul-1988 9.30 0.78 0.02 0.00 29.10 0.00 -144.96 0.02 0.00 4404.51

Aug-1988 8.37 0.70 1.63 0.14 29.10 0.00 -121.30 0.01 0.00 4375.41

Sep-1988 6.30 0.53 0.00 0.00 24.25 0.00 -95.68 0.00 0.00 4351.16

Oct-1988 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -69.44 0.00 0.00 4329.34

Nov-1988 2.40 0.20 1.07 0.09 16.98 0.00 -30.88 0.00 0.00 4312.36
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report, Jacumba Community Services District 

Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC and Rugged Solar Farm LLC

Scenario 1—Existing Demand Condition (Tierra del Sol Precipitation)

Time

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (inches)

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (feet)

Mean 

Precip 

(inches)

Mean 

Precip 

(feet)

Water 

Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 

(in)

P-

(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 

Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 

(AF)

Storage 

(AF)

INPUT OUTPUT

Dec-1988 1.55 0.13 2.10 0.17 14.55 0.08 -7.03 0.00 0.00 4297.81

Jan-1989 1.55 0.13 1.05 0.09 14.55 0.00 -15.36 0.00 0.00 4283.26

Feb-1989 2.52 0.21 1.17 0.10 12.13 0.00 -39.68 0.00 0.00 4271.14

Mar-1989 4.03 0.34 1.63 0.14 14.55 0.00 -64.48 0.00 0.00 4256.59

Apr-1989 5.70 0.48 0.21 0.02 16.98 0.00 -91.20 0.00 0.00 4239.61

May-1989 7.75 0.65 0.13 0.01 21.83 0.00 -122.08 0.00 0.00 4217.79

Jun-1989 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.00 0.00 4191.11

Jul-1989 9.30 0.78 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -143.20 0.00 0.00 4162.01

Aug-1989 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -120.03 0.00 0.00 4132.91

Sep-1989 6.30 0.53 0.17 0.01 24.25 0.00 -100.80 0.00 0.00 4108.66

Oct-1989 4.34 0.36 0.35 0.03 21.83 0.09 -44.78 0.00 0.00 4086.84

Nov-1989 2.40 0.20 0.03 0.00 16.98 0.00 -37.12 0.00 0.00 4069.86

Dec-1989 1.55 0.13 0.29 0.02 14.55 0.00 -22.88 0.00 0.00 4055.31

Jan-1990 1.55 0.13 3.03 0.25 14.55 0.10 2.86 2.86 0.00 4040.76

Feb-1990 2.52 0.21 1.76 0.15 12.13 0.00 -28.97 1.54 0.00 4028.64

Mar-1990 4.03 0.34 0.69 0.06 14.55 0.00 -55.68 0.63 0.00 4014.09

Apr-1990 5.70 0.48 0.98 0.08 16.98 0.00 -79.22 0.22 0.00 3997.11

May-1990 7.75 0.65 0.23 0.02 21.83 0.00 -118.88 0.06 0.00 3975.29

Jun-1990 8.70 0.73 0.22 0.02 26.68 0.20 -98.22 0.02 0.00 3948.61

Jul-1990 9.30 0.78 0.11 0.01 29.10 0.00 -148.80 0.00 0.00 3919.51

Aug-1990 8.37 0.70 0.18 0.01 29.10 0.00 -133.92 0.00 0.00 3890.41

Sep-1990 6.30 0.53 0.62 0.05 24.25 0.00 -98.24 0.00 0.00 3866.16

Oct-1990 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 21.83 0.00 -66.88 0.00 0.00 3844.34

Nov-1990 2.40 0.20 0.55 0.05 16.98 0.00 -31.52 0.00 0.00 3827.36

Dec-1990 1.55 0.13 1.29 0.11 14.55 0.00 -15.36 0.00 0.00 3812.81

Jan-1991 1.55 0.13 1.34 0.11 14.55 0.01 -7.90 0.00 0.00 3798.26

Feb-1991 2.52 0.21 2.21 0.18 12.13 0.27 6.91 7.02 0.00 3786.14

Mar-1991 4.03 0.34 12.06 1.01 14.55 0.90 15.10 19.96 164.09 3935.68

Apr-1991 5.70 0.48 0.05 0.00 16.98 0.00 -91.20 10.89 0.00 3918.70

May-1991 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -123.36 0.94 0.00 3896.88

Jun-1991 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.16 0.00 3870.20

Jul-1991 9.30 0.78 0.61 0.05 29.10 0.00 -145.60 0.03 0.00 3841.10

Aug-1991 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -128.80 0.01 0.00 3812.00

Sep-1991 6.30 0.53 0.35 0.03 24.25 0.00 -93.92 0.00 0.00 3787.75

Oct-1991 4.34 0.36 0.58 0.05 21.83 0.00 -62.56 0.00 0.00 3765.93

Nov-1991 2.40 0.20 0.30 0.02 16.98 0.00 -35.84 0.00 0.00 3748.95

Dec-1991 1.55 0.13 2.80 0.23 14.55 0.15 10.66 10.08 27.46 3761.86

Jan-1992 1.55 0.13 2.68 0.22 14.55 0.10 3.31 13.30 4.21 3751.52

Feb-1992 2.52 0.21 5.00 0.42 12.13 0.29 7.95 20.45 59.31 3798.71
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report, Jacumba Community Services District 

Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC and Rugged Solar Farm LLC

Scenario 1—Existing Demand Condition (Tierra del Sol Precipitation)

Time

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (inches)

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (feet)

Mean 

Precip 

(inches)

Mean 

Precip 

(feet)

Water 

Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 

(in)

P-

(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 

Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 

(AF)

Storage 

(AF)

INPUT OUTPUT

Mar-1992 4.03 0.34 4.89 0.41 14.55 0.59 1.43 32.38 131.86 3916.02

Apr-1992 5.70 0.48 0.67 0.06 16.98 0.00 -83.68 21.59 0.00 3899.05

May-1992 7.75 0.65 0.23 0.02 21.83 0.00 -113.93 4.28 0.00 3877.22

Jun-1992 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.89 0.00 3850.55

Jul-1992 9.30 0.78 0.74 0.06 29.10 0.00 -136.82 0.22 0.00 3821.45

Aug-1992 8.37 0.70 2.03 0.17 29.10 0.09 -108.20 0.08 0.00 3792.35

Sep-1992 6.30 0.53 0.00 0.00 24.25 0.00 -100.80 0.03 0.00 3768.10

Oct-1992 4.34 0.36 0.24 0.02 21.83 0.00 -64.96 0.02 0.00 3746.27

Nov-1992 2.40 0.20 0.06 0.00 16.98 0.00 -37.12 0.01 0.00 3729.30

Dec-1992 1.55 0.13 4.00 0.33 14.55 0.20 16.18 15.10 51.87 3766.61

Jan-1993 1.55 0.13 18.44 1.54 14.55 2.19 96.90 47.49 4285.19 5495.00

Feb-1993 2.52 0.21 6.45 0.54 12.13 0.72 31.59 48.20 1644.42 5495.00

Mar-1993 4.03 0.34 1.51 0.13 14.55 0.00 -51.86 48.20 0.00 5480.45

Apr-1993 5.70 0.48 0.00 0.00 16.98 0.00 -91.20 12.52 0.00 5463.48

May-1993 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 21.83 0.00 -120.80 3.06 0.00 5441.65

Jun-1993 8.70 0.73 0.16 0.01 26.68 0.00 -136.00 0.73 0.00 5414.98

Jul-1993 9.30 0.78 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -148.80 0.17 0.00 5385.88

Aug-1993 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -133.92 0.05 0.00 5356.78

Sep-1993 6.30 0.53 0.00 0.00 24.25 0.00 -100.80 0.02 0.00 5332.53

Oct-1993 4.34 0.36 0.30 0.02 21.83 0.00 -68.16 0.01 0.00 5310.70

Nov-1993 2.40 0.20 1.48 0.12 16.98 0.08 -18.71 0.01 0.00 5293.73

Dec-1993 1.55 0.13 1.15 0.10 14.55 0.00 -14.73 0.01 0.00 5279.18

Jan-1994 1.55 0.13 1.68 0.14 14.55 0.01 -8.53 0.01 0.00 5264.63

Feb-1994 2.52 0.21 4.11 0.34 12.13 0.36 12.95 12.67 13.73 5266.23

Mar-1994 4.03 0.34 3.11 0.26 14.55 0.15 -29.59 6.90 0.00 5251.68

Apr-1994 5.70 0.48 1.34 0.11 16.98 0.00 -79.22 1.83 0.00 5234.71

May-1994 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -122.72 0.39 0.00 5212.88

Jun-1994 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.08 0.00 5186.21

Jul-1994 9.30 0.78 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -148.80 0.02 0.00 5157.11

Aug-1994 8.37 0.70 1.21 0.10 29.10 0.09 -108.20 0.01 0.00 5128.01

Sep-1994 6.30 0.53 0.00 0.00 24.25 0.00 -94.56 0.00 0.00 5103.76

Oct-1994 4.34 0.36 0.19 0.02 21.83 0.00 -68.80 0.00 0.00 5081.93

Nov-1994 2.40 0.20 0.68 0.06 16.98 0.00 -30.88 0.00 0.00 5064.96

Dec-1994 1.55 0.13 0.96 0.08 14.55 0.09 0.31 0.63 0.00 5050.41

Jan-1995 1.55 0.13 10.03 0.84 14.55 1.07 61.36 40.26 1680.53 5495.00

Feb-1995 2.52 0.21 3.25 0.27 12.13 0.26 5.86 41.79 309.92 5495.00

Mar-1995 4.03 0.34 6.56 0.55 14.55 0.35 -11.71 41.40 0.00 5480.45

Apr-1995 5.70 0.48 1.25 0.10 16.98 0.00 -82.40 11.29 0.00 5463.48

May-1995 7.75 0.65 1.09 0.09 21.83 0.00 -111.38 2.79 0.00 5441.65
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report, Jacumba Community Services District 

Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC and Rugged Solar Farm LLC

Scenario 1—Existing Demand Condition (Tierra del Sol Precipitation)

Time

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (inches)

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (feet)

Mean 

Precip 

(inches)

Mean 

Precip 

(feet)

Water 

Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 

(in)

P-

(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 

Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 

(AF)

Storage 

(AF)

INPUT OUTPUT

Jun-1995 8.70 0.73 0.48 0.04 26.68 0.00 -136.00 0.59 0.00 5414.98

Jul-1995 9.30 0.78 0.06 0.00 29.10 0.00 -148.16 0.12 0.00 5385.88

Aug-1995 8.37 0.70 0.64 0.05 29.10 0.00 -125.12 0.04 0.00 5356.78

Sep-1995 6.30 0.53 0.28 0.02 24.25 0.00 -93.28 0.01 0.00 5332.53

Oct-1995 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -69.44 0.01 0.00 5310.70

Nov-1995 2.40 0.20 0.08 0.01 16.98 0.00 -38.40 0.01 0.00 5293.73

Dec-1995 1.55 0.13 0.57 0.05 14.55 0.00 -20.32 0.00 0.00 5279.18

Jan-1996 1.55 0.13 1.52 0.13 14.55 0.08 -7.03 0.00 0.00 5264.63

Feb-1996 2.52 0.21 3.17 0.26 12.13 0.70 30.65 26.00 293.08 5495.00

Mar-1996 4.03 0.34 2.73 0.23 14.55 0.09 -40.43 15.48 0.00 5480.45

Apr-1996 5.70 0.48 0.53 0.04 16.98 0.00 -89.92 3.11 0.00 5463.48

May-1996 7.75 0.65 0.07 0.01 21.83 0.00 -121.44 0.68 0.00 5441.65

Jun-1996 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.15 0.00 5414.98

Jul-1996 9.30 0.78 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -148.16 0.03 0.00 5385.88

Aug-1996 8.37 0.70 0.07 0.01 29.10 0.00 -133.92 0.01 0.00 5356.78

Sep-1996 6.30 0.53 0.03 0.00 24.25 0.00 -98.24 0.00 0.00 5332.53

Oct-1996 4.34 0.36 1.54 0.13 21.83 0.00 -55.55 0.00 0.00 5310.70

Nov-1996 2.40 0.20 0.91 0.08 16.98 0.00 -24.51 0.00 0.00 5293.73

Dec-1996 1.55 0.13 1.97 0.16 14.55 0.09 -3.23 0.00 0.00 5279.18

Jan-1997 1.55 0.13 4.29 0.36 14.55 0.34 26.95 23.57 195.15 5459.78

Feb-1997 2.52 0.21 1.51 0.13 12.13 0.01 -24.05 16.98 0.00 5447.65

Mar-1997 4.03 0.34 0.02 0.00 14.55 0.00 -63.84 4.94 0.00 5433.10

Apr-1997 5.70 0.48 0.22 0.02 16.98 0.00 -84.32 1.54 0.00 5416.13

May-1997 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -124.00 0.36 0.00 5394.30

Jun-1997 8.70 0.73 0.07 0.01 26.68 0.00 -130.40 0.09 0.00 5367.63

Jul-1997 9.30 0.78 1.91 0.16 29.10 0.00 -147.52 0.02 0.00 5338.53

Aug-1997 8.37 0.70 0.16 0.01 29.10 0.00 -133.92 0.01 0.00 5309.43

Sep-1997 6.30 0.53 1.74 0.15 24.25 0.11 -70.93 0.00 0.00 5285.18

Oct-1997 4.34 0.36 4.17 0.35 21.83 0.00 -68.16 0.00 0.00 5263.35

Nov-1997 2.40 0.20 0.00 0.00 16.98 0.08 -17.45 0.00 0.00 5246.38

Dec-1997 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 14.55 0.19 15.09 14.10 47.06 5278.89

Jan-1998 1.55 0.13 1.59 0.13 14.55 0.09 -3.23 13.07 0.00 5264.34

Feb-1998 2.52 0.21 10.27 0.86 12.13 1.46 59.45 43.01 2222.37 5495.00

Mar-1998 4.03 0.34 4.36 0.36 14.55 0.35 -11.71 44.27 0.00 5480.45

Apr-1998 5.70 0.48 2.17 0.18 16.98 0.09 -65.48 15.82 0.00 5463.48

May-1998 7.75 0.65 1.16 0.10 21.83 0.08 -104.31 4.46 0.00 5441.65

Jun-1998 8.70 0.73 0.02 0.00 26.68 0.00 -138.56 1.01 0.00 5414.98

Jul-1998 9.30 0.78 0.10 0.01 29.10 0.00 -147.52 0.24 0.00 5385.88

Aug-1998 8.37 0.70 0.20 0.02 29.10 0.09 -108.81 0.09 0.00 5356.78
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report, Jacumba Community Services District 

Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC and Rugged Solar Farm LLC

Scenario 1—Existing Demand Condition (Tierra del Sol Precipitation)

Time

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (inches)

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (feet)

Mean 

Precip 

(inches)

Mean 

Precip 

(feet)

Water 

Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 

(in)

P-

(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 

Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 

(AF)

Storage 

(AF)

INPUT OUTPUT

Sep-1998 6.30 0.53 0.20 0.02 24.25 0.00 -95.68 0.04 0.00 5332.53

Oct-1998 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 21.83 0.00 -68.80 0.02 0.00 5310.70

Nov-1998 2.40 0.20 1.16 0.10 16.98 0.08 -17.45 0.02 0.00 5293.73

Dec-1998 1.55 0.13 1.41 0.12 14.55 0.09 -3.23 0.02 0.00 5279.18

Jan-1999 1.55 0.13 1.65 0.14 14.55 0.09 -0.75 0.08 0.00 5264.63

Feb-1999 2.52 0.21 0.82 0.07 12.13 0.00 -26.43 7.54 0.00 5252.50

Mar-1999 4.03 0.34 0.62 0.05 14.55 0.00 -53.13 4.84 0.00 5237.95

Apr-1999 5.70 0.48 3.28 0.27 16.98 0.10 -64.88 2.84 0.00 5220.98

May-1999 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -120.80 1.04 0.00 5199.15

Jun-1999 8.70 0.73 0.46 0.04 26.68 0.00 -134.08 0.34 0.00 5172.48

Jul-1999 9.30 0.78 0.36 0.03 29.10 0.00 -134.91 0.11 0.00 5143.38

Aug-1999 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -133.92 0.04 0.00 5114.28

Sep-1999 6.30 0.53 0.14 0.01 24.25 0.00 -99.52 0.02 0.00 5090.03

Oct-1999 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -66.24 0.01 0.00 5068.20

Nov-1999 2.40 0.20 0.00 0.00 16.98 0.00 -37.76 0.01 0.00 5051.23

Dec-1999 1.55 0.13 0.21 0.02 14.55 0.00 -21.60 0.01 0.00 5036.68

Jan-2000 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 14.55 0.00 -13.45 0.00 0.00 5022.13

Feb-2000 2.52 0.21 4.17 0.35 12.13 0.34 11.43 11.29 6.98 5016.98

Mar-2000 4.03 0.34 1.46 0.12 14.55 0.01 -46.31 4.45 0.00 5002.43

Apr-2000 5.70 0.48 0.46 0.04 16.98 0.00 -82.40 1.22 0.00 4985.46

May-2000 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -123.36 0.27 0.00 4963.63

Jun-2000 8.70 0.73 0.21 0.02 26.68 0.00 -134.72 0.06 0.00 4936.96

Jul-2000 9.30 0.78 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -148.80 0.01 0.00 4907.86

Aug-2000 8.37 0.70 0.13 0.01 29.10 0.00 -121.30 0.00 0.00 4878.76

Sep-2000 6.30 0.53 0.30 0.02 24.25 0.00 -98.24 0.00 0.00 4854.51

Oct-2000 4.34 0.36 0.64 0.05 21.83 0.00 -58.73 0.00 0.00 4832.68

Nov-2000 2.40 0.20 0.39 0.03 16.98 0.00 -33.92 0.00 0.00 4815.71

Dec-2000 1.55 0.13 0.04 0.00 14.55 0.00 -23.52 0.00 0.00 4801.16

Jan-2001 1.55 0.13 2.90 0.24 14.55 0.09 0.92 1.12 0.00 4786.61

Feb-2001 2.52 0.21 4.08 0.34 12.13 0.17 -2.08 1.36 0.00 4774.48

Mar-2001 4.03 0.34 1.75 0.15 14.55 0.00 -50.59 0.53 0.00 4759.93

Apr-2001 5.70 0.48 1.44 0.12 16.98 0.01 -74.93 0.18 0.00 4742.96

May-2001 7.75 0.65 0.03 0.00 21.83 0.00 -124.00 0.04 0.00 4721.13

Jun-2001 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.01 0.00 4694.46

Jul-2001 9.30 0.78 0.12 0.01 29.10 0.00 -148.16 0.00 0.00 4665.36

Aug-2001 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -133.92 0.00 0.00 4636.26

Sep-2001 6.30 0.53 0.24 0.02 24.25 0.16 -64.22 0.00 0.00 4612.01

Oct-2001 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -69.44 0.00 0.00 4590.18

Nov-2001 2.40 0.20 1.10 0.09 16.98 0.00 -28.96 0.00 0.00 4573.21
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report, Jacumba Community Services District 

Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC and Rugged Solar Farm LLC

Scenario 1—Existing Demand Condition (Tierra del Sol Precipitation)

Time

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (inches)

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (feet)

Mean 

Precip 

(inches)

Mean 

Precip 

(feet)

Water 

Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 

(in)

P-

(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 

Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 

(AF)

Storage 

(AF)

INPUT OUTPUT

Dec-2001 1.55 0.13 1.01 0.08 14.55 0.01 -7.27 0.00 0.00 4558.66

Jan-2002 1.55 0.13 0.40 0.03 14.55 0.00 -19.68 0.00 0.00 4544.11

Feb-2002 2.52 0.21 0.12 0.01 12.13 0.00 -37.76 0.00 0.00 4531.98

Mar-2002 4.03 0.34 1.11 0.09 14.55 0.00 -53.77 0.00 0.00 4517.43

Apr-2002 5.70 0.48 0.39 0.03 16.98 0.00 -84.32 0.00 0.00 4500.46

May-2002 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -124.00 0.00 0.00 4478.63

Jun-2002 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.00 0.00 4451.96

Jul-2002 9.30 0.78 0.19 0.02 29.10 0.00 -148.80 0.00 0.00 4422.86

Aug-2002 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -133.92 0.00 0.00 4393.76

Sep-2002 6.30 0.53 1.15 0.10 24.25 0.00 -85.64 0.00 0.00 4369.51

Oct-2002 4.34 0.36 0.01 0.00 21.83 0.00 -66.88 0.00 0.00 4347.68

Nov-2002 2.40 0.20 1.03 0.09 16.98 0.09 -16.20 0.00 0.00 4330.71

Dec-2002 1.55 0.13 1.84 0.15 14.55 0.08 -3.85 0.00 0.00 4316.16

Jan-2003 1.55 0.13 0.18 0.01 14.55 0.00 -22.24 0.00 0.00 4301.61

Feb-2003 2.52 0.21 4.05 0.34 12.13 0.35 11.94 11.74 9.24 4298.72

Mar-2003 4.03 0.34 2.17 0.18 14.55 0.09 -42.91 4.91 0.00 4284.17

Apr-2003 5.70 0.48 1.54 0.13 16.98 0.09 -68.38 1.62 0.00 4267.19

May-2003 7.75 0.65 0.90 0.08 21.83 0.00 -110.74 0.40 0.00 4245.37

Jun-2003 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.08 0.00 4218.69

Jul-2003 9.30 0.78 1.91 0.16 29.10 0.00 -145.60 0.02 0.00 4189.59

Aug-2003 8.37 0.70 1.47 0.12 29.10 0.11 -104.63 0.01 0.00 4160.49

Sep-2003 6.30 0.53 0.37 0.03 24.25 0.00 -100.16 0.00 0.00 4136.24

Oct-2003 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -69.44 0.00 0.00 4114.42

Nov-2003 2.40 0.20 0.55 0.05 16.98 0.00 -29.60 0.00 0.00 4097.44

Dec-2003 1.55 0.13 1.25 0.10 14.55 0.09 -1.98 0.00 0.00 4082.89

Jan-2004 1.55 0.13 0.67 0.06 14.55 0.00 -15.36 0.00 0.00 4068.34

Feb-2004 2.52 0.21 4.41 0.37 12.13 0.35 12.45 12.21 11.49 4067.71

Mar-2004 4.03 0.34 0.66 0.05 14.55 0.09 -41.05 5.27 0.00 4053.16

Apr-2004 5.70 0.48 1.32 0.11 16.98 0.00 -80.65 1.46 0.00 4036.18

May-2004 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -124.00 0.31 0.00 4014.36

Jun-2004 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.07 0.00 3987.68

Jul-2004 9.30 0.78 0.14 0.01 29.10 0.00 -144.96 0.01 0.00 3958.58

Aug-2004 8.37 0.70 0.01 0.00 29.10 0.00 -125.76 0.00 0.00 3929.48

Sep-2004 6.30 0.53 0.00 0.00 24.25 0.00 -100.16 0.00 0.00 3905.23

Oct-2004 4.34 0.36 8.51 0.71 21.83 1.09 17.60 16.77 61.89 3945.30

Nov-2004 2.40 0.20 1.07 0.09 16.98 0.00 -27.69 12.36 0.00 3928.32

Dec-2004 1.55 0.13 4.70 0.39 14.55 0.45 33.96 34.20 922.61 4836.38

Jan-2005 1.55 0.13 5.12 0.43 14.55 0.33 26.57 42.98 1296.42 5495.00

Feb-2005 2.52 0.21 4.85 0.40 12.13 0.46 18.93 48.20 979.15 5495.00
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report, Jacumba Community Services District 

Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC and Rugged Solar Farm LLC

Scenario 1—Existing Demand Condition (Tierra del Sol Precipitation)

Time

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (inches)

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (feet)

Mean 

Precip 

(inches)

Mean 

Precip 

(feet)

Water 

Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 

(in)

P-

(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 

Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 

(AF)

Storage 

(AF)

INPUT OUTPUT

Mar-2005 4.03 0.34 1.58 0.13 14.55 0.01 -48.21 45.72 0.00 5480.45

Apr-2005 5.70 0.48 0.58 0.05 16.98 0.00 -84.96 12.33 0.00 5463.48

May-2005 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 21.83 0.00 -123.36 2.75 0.00 5441.65

Jun-2005 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.59 0.00 5414.98

Jul-2005 9.30 0.78 0.46 0.04 29.10 0.00 -140.00 0.14 0.00 5385.88

Aug-2005 8.37 0.70 2.51 0.21 29.10 0.27 -87.21 0.06 0.00 5356.78

Sep-2005 6.30 0.53 0.01 0.00 24.25 0.00 -99.52 0.02 0.00 5332.53

Oct-2005 4.34 0.36 0.61 0.05 21.83 0.00 -60.00 0.01 0.00 5310.70

Nov-2005 2.40 0.20 0.11 0.01 16.98 0.00 -37.76 0.01 0.00 5293.73

Dec-2005 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 14.55 0.00 -22.88 0.01 0.00 5279.18

Jan-2006 1.55 0.13 0.98 0.08 14.55 0.00 -16.64 0.01 0.00 5264.63

Feb-2006 2.52 0.21 1.29 0.11 12.13 0.01 -23.42 0.01 0.00 5252.50

Mar-2006 4.03 0.34 3.34 0.28 14.55 0.18 -25.14 0.00 0.00 5237.95

Apr-2006 5.70 0.48 2.23 0.19 16.98 0.10 -64.88 0.00 0.00 5220.98

May-2006 7.75 0.65 0.22 0.02 21.83 0.00 -122.72 0.00 0.00 5199.15

Jun-2006 8.70 0.73 0.16 0.01 26.68 0.00 -136.64 0.00 0.00 5172.48

Jul-2006 9.30 0.78 0.52 0.04 29.10 0.00 -143.20 0.00 0.00 5143.38

Aug-2006 8.37 0.70 0.03 0.00 29.10 0.00 -132.64 0.00 0.00 5114.28

Sep-2006 6.30 0.53 0.07 0.01 24.25 0.00 -100.16 0.00 0.00 5090.03

Oct-2006 4.34 0.36 0.36 0.03 21.83 0.00 -65.60 0.00 0.00 5068.20

Nov-2006 2.40 0.20 0.17 0.01 16.98 0.00 -37.12 0.00 0.00 5051.23

Dec-2006 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 14.55 0.00 -12.18 0.00 0.00 5036.68

Jan-2007 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 14.55 0.00 -19.20 0.00 0.00 5022.13

Feb-2007 2.52 0.21 3.05 0.25 12.13 0.08 -20.63 0.00 0.00 5010.00

Mar-2007 4.03 0.34 0.22 0.02 14.55 0.00 -58.24 0.00 0.00 4995.45

Apr-2007 5.70 0.48 0.76 0.06 16.98 0.00 -86.08 0.00 0.00 4978.48

May-2007 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 21.83 0.00 -124.00 0.00 0.00 4956.65

Jun-2007 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.00 0.00 4929.98

Jul-2007 9.30 0.78 0.18 0.01 29.10 0.00 -148.80 0.00 0.00 4900.88

Aug-2007 8.37 0.70 0.13 0.01 29.10 0.00 -133.92 0.00 0.00 4871.78

Sep-2007 6.30 0.53 0.01 0.00 24.25 0.00 -98.24 0.00 0.00 4847.53

Oct-2007 4.34 0.36 0.17 0.01 21.83 0.00 -66.88 0.00 0.00 4825.70

Nov-2007 2.40 0.20 0.32 0.03 16.98 0.09 -13.29 0.00 0.00 4808.72

Dec-2007 1.55 0.13 2.66 0.22 14.55 0.00 -12.18 0.00 0.00 4794.17

Jan-2008 1.55 0.13 7.22 0.60 14.55 0.49 36.17 29.02 499.54 5279.16

Feb-2008 2.52 0.21 2.85 0.24 12.13 0.12 -8.71 26.98 0.00 5267.04

Mar-2008 4.03 0.34 0.51 0.04 14.55 0.00 -59.36 8.69 0.00 5252.49

Apr-2008 5.70 0.48 0.00 0.00 16.98 0.00 -91.20 2.43 0.00 5235.51

May-2008 7.75 0.65 0.26 0.02 21.83 0.00 -120.80 0.58 0.00 5213.69
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report, Jacumba Community Services District 

Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC and Rugged Solar Farm LLC

Scenario 1—Existing Demand Condition (Tierra del Sol Precipitation)

Time

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (inches)

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (feet)

Mean 

Precip 

(inches)

Mean 

Precip 

(feet)

Water 

Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 

(in)

P-

(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 

Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 

(AF)

Storage 

(AF)

INPUT OUTPUT

Jun-2008 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.13 0.00 5187.01

Jul-2008 9.30 0.78 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -148.80 0.03 0.00 5157.91

Aug-2008 8.37 0.70 1.34 0.11 29.10 0.00 -130.08 0.01 0.00 5128.81

Sep-2008 6.30 0.53 0.00 0.00 24.25 0.00 -90.73 0.00 0.00 5104.56

Oct-2008 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -68.80 0.00 0.00 5082.74

Nov-2008 2.40 0.20 1.79 0.15 16.98 0.08 -17.45 0.00 0.00 5065.76

Dec-2008 1.55 0.13 6.15 0.51 14.55 0.76 48.84 35.27 1074.25 5495.00

Jan-2009 1.55 0.13 0.20 0.02 14.55 0.00 -23.52 29.46 0.00 5480.45

Feb-2009 2.52 0.21 3.66 0.31 12.13 0.17 -2.08 28.43 13.88 5482.20

Mar-2009 4.03 0.34 0.09 0.01 14.55 0.00 -64.48 17.66 0.00 5467.65

Apr-2009 5.70 0.48 0.24 0.02 16.98 0.00 -88.64 3.50 0.00 5450.68

May-2009 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -124.00 0.68 0.00 5428.85

Jun-2009 8.70 0.73 0.03 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.14 0.00 5402.18

Jul-2009 9.30 0.78 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -143.68 0.03 0.00 5373.08

Aug-2009 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -133.92 0.01 0.00 5343.98

Sep-2009 6.30 0.53 0.03 0.00 24.25 0.00 -100.80 0.00 0.00 5319.73

Oct-2009 4.34 0.36 0.03 0.00 21.83 0.00 -68.80 0.00 0.00 5297.90

Nov-2009 2.40 0.20 0.69 0.06 16.98 0.00 -31.52 0.00 0.00 5280.93

Dec-2009 1.55 0.13 4.82 0.40 14.55 0.29 23.47 21.20 122.11 5388.49

Jan-2010 1.55 0.13 6.54 0.55 14.55 0.85 52.97 43.90 2301.62 5495.00

Feb-2010 2.52 0.21 5.08 0.42 12.13 0.20 0.66 44.69 108.76 5495.00

Mar-2010 4.03 0.34 1.36 0.11 14.55 0.08 -46.71 32.53 0.00 5480.45

Apr-2010 5.70 0.48 2.34 0.19 16.98 0.09 -69.00 10.91 0.00 5463.48

May-2010 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -124.00 2.24 0.00 5441.65

Jun-2010 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.46 0.00 5414.98

Jul-2010 9.30 0.78 0.07 0.01 29.10 0.00 -148.16 0.10 0.00 5385.88

Aug-2010 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 29.10 0.00 -133.92 0.03 0.00 5356.78

Sep-2010 6.30 0.53 0.08 0.01 24.25 0.00 -100.80 0.01 0.00 5332.53

Oct-2010 4.34 0.36 3.20 0.27 21.83 0.44 -11.17 0.01 0.00 5310.70

Nov-2010 2.40 0.20 1.18 0.10 16.98 0.00 -25.14 0.01 0.00 5293.73

Dec-2010 1.55 0.13 8.15 0.68 14.55 0.44 33.47 27.67 377.60 5495.00

Jan-2011 1.55 0.13 0.24 0.02 14.55 0.00 -17.28 23.93 0.00 5480.45

Feb-2011 2.52 0.21 4.89 0.41 12.13 0.54 23.07 35.72 1031.15 5495.00

Mar-2011 4.03 0.34 1.63 0.14 14.55 0.09 -39.37 44.70 0.00 5480.45

Apr-2011 5.70 0.48 0.39 0.03 16.98 0.00 -87.36 11.84 0.00 5463.48

May-2011 7.75 0.65 0.71 0.06 21.83 0.00 -112.65 3.13 0.00 5441.65

Jun-2011 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -136.64 0.74 0.00 5414.98

Jul-2011 9.30 0.78 0.22 0.02 29.10 0.00 -140.00 0.19 0.00 5385.88

Aug-2011 8.37 0.70 1.27 0.11 29.10 0.00 -128.48 0.06 0.00 5356.78
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report, Jacumba Community Services District 

Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC and Rugged Solar Farm LLC

Scenario 1—Existing Demand Condition (Tierra del Sol Precipitation)

Time

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (inches)

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (feet)

Mean 

Precip 

(inches)

Mean 

Precip 

(feet)

Water 

Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 

(in)

P-

(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 

Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 

(AF)

Storage 

(AF)

INPUT OUTPUT

Sep-2011 6.30 0.53 0.22 0.02 24.25 0.00 -100.80 0.02 0.00 5332.53

Oct-2011 4.34 0.36 0.64 0.05 21.83 0.00 -61.44 0.01 0.00 5310.70

Nov-2011 2.40 0.20 3.36 0.28 16.98 0.19 1.90 2.78 0.00 5293.73

Dec-2011 1.55 0.13 1.61 0.13 14.55 0.11 4.78 7.53 1.28 5280.46

Jan-2012 1.55 0.13 0.73 0.06 14.55 0.00 -12.50 14.86 0.00 5265.91

Feb-2012 2.52 0.21 2.00 0.17 12.13 0.08 -21.27 10.69 0.00 5253.78

Mar-2012 4.03 0.34 2.86 0.24 14.55 0.11 -36.08 6.54 0.00 5239.23

Apr-2012 5.70 0.48 2.83 0.24 16.98 0.10 -64.28 2.87 0.00 5222.26

May-2012 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 21.83 0.00 -124.00 0.62 0.00 5200.43

Jun-2012 8.70 0.73 0.00 0.00 26.68 0.00 -139.20 0.12 0.00 5173.76

Total 

Runoff 

(in/30-year)

462.24 27.21

Runoff 

(in/year)
15.41 0.91

% Runoff 

of Rainfall
6%
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report, Jacumba Community Services District 

Tierra del Sol Solar Farm LLC and Rugged Solar Farm LLC

Scenario 2—Existing and Off-site Demand Condition (Campo Precipitation)

Time

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (inches)

Monthly 

Avg. 

Reference 

ET (feet)

Mean 

Precip 

(inches)

Mean 

Precip 

(feet)

Water 

Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 

(in)

P-

(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 

Moisture 

(in)

